

No. 12-729

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JULIE HEIMESHOF,

Petitioner,

v.

HARTFORD LIFE & ACCIDENT INSURANCE CO. AND
WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second
Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

STEVEN P. KRAFCHICK
(Counsel of Record)
CARLA TACHAU LAWRENCE
KRAFCHICK LAW FIRM
100 W. Harrison, South Tower
Ste. 300
Seattle, WA 98119
steve@krafchick.com
(206) 374-7370

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
LEAH M. NICHOLLS
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1825 K Street NW
Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20006
mwessler@publicjustice.net
(202) 797-8600

PETER K. STRIS
BRENDAN S. MAHER
VICTOR O'CONNELL
STRIS & MAHER LLP
19210 S. Vermont Ave.
Building E
Gardena, CA 90248

LESLIE A. BRUECKNER
ARTHUR H. BRYANT
SARAH E. BELTON
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
555 12th Street
Ste. 1230
Oakland, CA 94607

Counsel for Petitioner

September 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. Respondents’ Accrual Provision Violates the Longstanding Rule that, Unless Congress Says Otherwise, a Statute of Limitations Cannot Start Running Before a Claim Can Be Filed in Court.2

II. Respondents’ Accrual Provision Undermines ERISA’s Remedial Framework and Written-Plan Requirement and Generates a Host of Real-World Problems.7

III. Even If Respondents’ “Proof-of-Loss” Accrual Date Is Enforceable, the Limitations Period Does Not Run During Mandatory Exhaustion Because It Is Tolled.....20

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abena v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 544 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Baptist Memorial Hospital—DeSoto, Inc. v. Crain Automotive Inc.</i> , 392 Fed. App’x 288 (5th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997).....	3, 5
<i>Brown v. Valoff</i> , 422 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Burnett v. New York Central Railroad Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	19
<i>California v. Neville Chemical Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Clark v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2013 WL 1194927 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 22, 2013).....	18
<i>Cope v. Anderson</i> , 331 U.S. 461 (1947).....	6
<i>Crown Coat Front Co. v. United States</i> , 386 U.S. 503 (1967).....	8
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	19
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	13

<i>DelCostello v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters,</i> 462 U.S. 151 (1983)	7
<i>Dodd v. United States,</i> 545 U.S. 353 (2005)	3
<i>Forrest v. Paul Revere Life Insurance Co.,</i> 662 F. Supp. 2d 183 (D. Mass. 2009)	17
<i>Frame v. City of Arlington,</i> 657 F.2d 215 (5th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Frandsen v. Brotherhood of Railway, Airline, & Steamship Clerks, Freight Handlers, Express & Station Employees,</i> 782 F.2d 674 (7th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Fry v. Hartford Insurance Co.,</i> 2011 WL 1672474 (W.D.N.Y. May 3, 2011)	16
<i>Gibbons v. Qwest,</i> 2012 WL 6022210 (D. Utah Dec. 4, 2012)	19
<i>Hansen v. Aetna Health & Life Insurance Co.,</i> 1999 WL 1074078 (D. Or. Nov. 4, 1999)	17
<i>Hardin v. Straub,</i> 490 U.S. 536 (1989)	8
<i>Harris v. Alumax Mill Products, Inc.,</i> 897 F.2d 400 (9th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Hinojos v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America,</i> 2011 WL 7768621 (D.N.M. Oct. 19, 2011)	15
<i>Homesley v. Hartford Life & Accident Insurance Co.,</i> 2011 WL 2619370 (W.D. Okla. July 1, 2011)	17
<i>Hyder v. Kemper National Services, Inc.,</i> 302 Fed. App'x 731 (9th Cir. 2008)	16

<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	21
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975)	5, 6, 22
<i>Lamantia v. Voluntary Plan Administrators, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Marquette General Hospital, Inc. v. Starmark Insurance Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2118582 (W.D. Mich. May 26, 2011)....	16
<i>Missouri, K. & T.R. Co. v. Harriman Brothers</i> , 227 U.S. 657, 672-73 (1913)	6
<i>McDonnell v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 299 P.3d 715 (Alaska 2013)	12
<i>McMahon v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 25 (1951)	3
<i>McVicker v. Blue Shield of California</i> , 2007 WL 3407433 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2007)	15
<i>Midstate Horticultural Co. v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 356 (1943)	7-8
<i>Nicodemus v. Milwaukee Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 612 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2000)	13
<i>Occidental Life Insurance Co. of California v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977)	8, 9, 11, 19
<i>Order of United Commercial Travelers of America v. Wolfe</i> , 331 U.S. 586 (1947)	6

<i>Ortiz v. Secretary of Defense</i> , 41 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005)	21, 22
<i>Proc v. Home Insurance Co.</i> , 217 N.E.2d 136 (N.Y. 1966)	4
<i>Randall v. Laconia, NH</i> , 679 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993)	4
<i>Riddlesbarger v. Hartford Insurance Co.</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 386 (1869)	6
<i>Rotondi v. Hartford Life & Accident Group</i> , 2010 WL 3720830 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2010)	15, 17
<i>Scharff v. Raytheon Co. Short Term Disability Plan</i> , 581 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2009)	18-19
<i>Skipper v. Claims Services International</i> , 213 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D. Mass. 2002)	17, 18
<i>Smith v. Unum Provident</i> , 2012 WL 1436458 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 24, 2012) ..	16-17
<i>Snow v. First American Title Insurance Co.</i> , 332 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Stanley v. Trustees of California State University</i> , 433 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Fitts</i> , 99 P.3d 1160 (Nev. 2004)	12
<i>Touqan v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 2012 WL 3465493 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 14, 2012)	16

<i>Trent v. Bolger</i> , 837 F.2d 657 (4th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	3, 7
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013).....	7, 14
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	19
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 808 F.2d 912 (1st Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	11
<i>Wachtel v. West</i> , 476 F.2d 1062 (6th Cir. 1973).....	5
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	3, 4-5, 6, 21
<i>Wesley v. NMU Pension & Welfare Plan</i> , 2002 WL 10486 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2002).....	18
<i>Wetzel v. Lou Ehlers Cadillac Group Long Term Disability Insurance Program</i> , 222 F.3d 643 (9th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Wike v. Vertue, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, California</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	20
STATUTES	
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-483(a)(7).....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

51 Am. Jur. 2d Limitation of Actions § 186
(2013).....21

Corman, Limitations of Actions § 8.4.1
(1991).....21

Couch on Insurance 3d §§ 236:6-236:7 (2000).....22
